AGENDA REQUEST FORM
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

Meeting Date Agenda Item Number

06,/19/07

EE-3

Open Agenda Time Certain Request

_X__Yes No Yes X _No

TITLE: l

Amendment to Riverdeep Agreement Including
Additional Perpetual Curriculum Software Licenses

REQUESTED ACTION: l

Approve the First Amendment to Riverdeep Agreement dated April 20, 2004.

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND: l

It is recommended that the attached First Amendment to the Agreement with Riverdeep, LLC of 100 Pine
Street, Suite 1900, San Francisco, California 94111 be approved. The purpose of the First Amendment to the
Agreement is to allow continuation of the partnership to develop and further implement the BEEP Teacher
Portal utilizing Riverdeep Learning Village as SBBC’s Curriculum planning tool, and to provide BEEP
delivered content specific to core curricula areas, including reading, math, and science. This Amendment
allows the BEEP project to continue with a three (3) year extension and provides district-wide perpetual
licensing of Riverdeep Learning Village, Destination Reading, Math series, and Edmark (Pre-K and K Early
Learning) applications and services offered by Riverdeep. It is also requested that the School Board authorize
an additional spending authority of $1,400,000 to the subject contract. The amount of recommended spending
authority is available from funds already included in the District budget. This expenditure is for the three (3)
year period of the extension.

This agreement has been approved as to form by the School Board Attorney.

SCHOOL BOARD GOALS: |

_N_*Goal One:  All students will achieve at their highest potential.

___*Goal Two: All schools will have equitable resources.

_N_*Goal Three: All operations of the school system will demonstrate best practices while supporting
student achievement.

____eGoal Four: All stakeholders will work together to build a better school system.

FINANCIAL IMPACT: |
The total cost of this contract is $1,400,000, which is included in the ETS District budget.

EXHIBITS: (Lish [

1. Executive Summary
2. First Amendment to Agreement
3. Riverdeep Evaluation & Alignment to Strategic Plan for Technology

BOARD ACTION: SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
MWED Donnie Carter 754-321-2610
' Dr. Jeanine Gendron 754-321-0475
(For Official School Board Records' Office Only) Name ~_ 7 Phone

’

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA
Donnie Carter, Deputy Superintendent, Operations

Approved in Open Board Meeting
on:

(UN 1 9 2007
S e
// ,

By: School Board Chair

Revised November 28, 2006
JFN/D.Carter/Watson-Gray




Executive Summary:

The development of the BEEP Teacher Portal, a web-based portal to support teachers in
instructional delivery and planning, has been an ongoing project of the Curriculum and
Instruction/Student Support division since 2004. In the past three years, over 8,000
lesson plans and nine instructional applications have been successfully linked to BEEP.
This three-year agreement allows for the continuation of the licenses to the software and
services provided by Riverdeep related to the BEEP Teacher Portal. Specifically, this
agreement:

Provides perpetual licenses to the following software for teachers to use within the
instructional process:

¢ Leaming Village Instructional Organizer

¢ Leaming Village Platform Tools

® Leaming Village Portal Utilities

¢ Destination Reading Course (K-1)

¢ Destination Reading Course 2: Grades 2-3)
¢ Destination Reading — Course 3: (4-6)

* Destination Reading — Course 4: (6-8)

¢ Gateway Logal Series (6-8) and Destination Logal (9-12)
e Destination Math (K-9)

¢ Riverdeep.net web access (K-12)

*  Destination Science (when available)

*  Destination Music (when available)

* Edmark Series Pre-K and Kindergarten

* New Software

This also provides application and portal services, project management and professional
development services which are essential components of the agreement.

This project is supported by the new district strategic plan for technology and continues the
development and expansion of the current BEEP Teacher Portal. All development associated with
this project will be able to be fully integrated into a more comprehensive enterprise level portal
system, as it is developed. This contract continues the development and expansion of the current
BEEP teacher portal. However, the strategic plan for technology goal TI-3 provides the long range
objectives and timeline for completion of the enterprise portal by 2010. The enterprise portal will
provide access for teachers, students, administrators, parents, and all District employees.




FIRST AMENDMENT TO
AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT entered into on the lq

day of
’—jtju&ﬂ/ , 2007, by and between

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA
(hereinafter referred to as “SBBC™),
a body corporate and political subdivision of the State of Florida,

whose principal place of business is
600 Southeast Third Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

and

RIVERDEEP, a Limited Liability Company
(hereinafter referred to as Riverdeep),
a Delawarc limited hability corporation, whosc principal place of business is
100 Pime Street, Suite 1900, San Francisco, California 94111

WHEREAS, The School Board of Broward County and Riverdeep entered into an Agreement dated
April 20, 2004 (hercinafter “Agreement™) to work together to develop and implement a district-wide portal
basced solution utilizing Riverdeep Learning Village for SBBC’s E Mapping Curriculum tool, and for
provision of portal-delivered content specific core curriculum areas, including reading. math and science;
and

WHEREAS. Riverdeep desires to extend the existing contract with SBBC in order to maintain the
software licenses granted to SBBC and provide additional services and products including Learning Village
and other portal-dclhivered content, as identified in the existing Agreement; and

WHEREAS. Riverdeep and SBBC desire to achicve a strategic relationship by which both parties
can recogmize a revenuc stream derived from certain customizations and integration as detailed within.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants contained
herein and other good and valuable consideration, and the sum stated in Attachment E the receipt and
sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Partics hercby agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1 - RECITALS

1.01  Recitals: The Partics agree that the foregoing recitals are true and correct and that such
recitals are incorporated herein by reference.

ARTICLE 2 — SPECIAL CONDITIONS

2.01  Remaining Terms: The term of this Agreement shall be extended for a period of three (3)
years and shall commence on June 20, 2007 and conclude on June 30, 2010.

SBBC - Riverdeep Agreement
Page 1 of 5 Pages



2.02  SBBC Photo ldentification Badge.

Background Screening. Awardee agrees to comply with all the requirements of Sections 1012.32
and 1012.465, Florida Statutes, and that Awardee and all its personnel who (1) arc to be permitted access to
school grounds when students are present, (2) will have direct contact with students, or (3) have access or
control of school funds will successfully complete the background screening required by the referenced
statutes and mect the standards established by the statutes. Personnel shall include employecs,
representatives, agents or sub-contractors performing duties under the contract to SBBC and who meet any
or all of the three requirements identificd above. This background screening will be conducted by SBBC in
advance of Awardec or its personnel providing any services. Awardee will bear the cost of acquiring the
background screening required under Section 1012.32, Florida Statutes, and any fee imposed by the Florida
Department of Law Enforcement to maintain the fingerprints provided with respect to Awardee and its
personncl. The Partics agree that the failure of Awardee to perform any of the dutics described in this section
shall constitute a material breach of this RFP/BID entitling SBBC to terminate immediately with no further
responsibilitics or dutics to perform under this Agreement. Awardee agrees to indemnify and hold harm]ess
SBBC. its officers and employees of any liability in the form of physical or mental injury, death or property
damage resulting in Awardee’s failure to comply with the requirements of this section or Sections 1012.32
and 1012.465, Florida Statutcs.

SBBC issucd identification badges must be worn at all times when on SBBC property and must be
worn where they are visible and casily readable.

Each individual, for whom a SBBC photo identification badge is requested, must fill out the forms
that are required, show his/her driver’s license and social security card. and must be fingerprinted. A
background check will be conducted for cach badge applicant. SBBC rescrves the right to require additional
information, should it be necessary, and to deny the issuance of a badge to an applicant. Any applicant, that
has been denied a badge, is prohibited from entering SBBC property as an cmployce, sub-contractor or agent
of a contract awardee. Effective immediately, the total fee for the SBBC photo identification badge,
fingerprinting and a FBI background check is currently $80.00. The Moncy Order is to be made payable to
“PrideRock Holding Company™. Visa and Mastercard will be acceptable for these fees. Personal or company
checks arc acceptable (no cash). These fees are non-refundable and are subject to change without notice.
Badges are issued for a onc year period and must be renewed annually. The renewal date will be one year
from datc of issuance. Failure to renew the badge, at that time, will result in the vendor being required to re-
apply and pay the going rate for badging and fingerprinting.

Badges are to be returned to SIU at the end of the contract or at the time an cmployee is terminated.
Failure to return the badge to SBBC may result in the final payment being withheld until the badges are
returned. For more information go to hup: www . broward.k12.fl.us'supply vendor page.htm

SBBC issued identification badges must be worn at all times when on SBBC property and must be
worn where they arc visible and casily rcadable.

2.03  Riverdeep Learning Village License. The  Parties” respective rights and
obligations hereunder, including the license to use Riverdeep Learning Village, are stated in
Attachment E, attached hereto and incorporated herein.

SBBC - Riverdecp Agreement
Page 2 of 5 Pages



2.04 Pavment Terms: SBBC will not be responsible to pay for any fees or costs associated with
this Agrecment except as identified and specified by this amendment and attachments. With respect to
payments for scrvices sct forth in Attachment E, if at the end of the first 12 months of the Term, SBBC
determines that Riverdeep has not fulfilled any or all of its contractual obligations with respect to the
performance of scrvices under the Agreement during that period, SBBC may notice Riverdeep in writing of
such issues and the parties shall promptly and mutually resolve any outstanding issues or disputes. If such
issues are not resolved to SBBCs satisfaction prior to the payment due date for the next 12 month period of
the Term, SBBC may delay the next year’s payment until the full resolution of any issue or dispute to
SBBC’s satisfaction, at which time the next year’s payment shall be due. The same resolution procedure
shall also apply at the end of the sccond 12 month period of the Term if applicable.

2.05 Term and Termination. Section 3.04 of the Agrecment is hereby modified to state as
follows:

Termination. This Agrcement may be canceled with or without cause by SBBC
during the term hercof upon thirty (30) days written notice to the other parties of its desire to
terminate this Agreement. Upon election of this Termination clause, SBBC would not be
reimbursed for any fees previously paid prior to termination.

2.06  Order of Priority. In the event of a conflict between documents, which are incorporated
herein by reference, the partics agree that the order of priority shall be as follows:

First: First Amendment the Agreement and Attachment E

Second: The Agreement and Agenda Item dated April 20, 2004

2.07 Terms of Agreement: Except as expressly provided within, all terms and conditions set for
m this Amendment and the Agreement dated April 20, 2004 shall remain in force and in cffect for the
contract term specified in this Amendment.

2.08  Authority:  Each person signing this Amendment to the Agreement on behalf of either
party individually warrants that he or she has the full legal power (o exccute this Agreement on behalf of the
party for who he or shc is signing. and to bind and obligate such party with respect to all provisions
contained in this Agreement.

THIS SECTION LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY

SBBC - Riverdeep Agreement
Page 3 of 5 Pages



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have made and executed this Agreement on the date
first above written.

FOR SBBC

(Corporate Seal) THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD
COUNTY, FLORIDA

By | /
Bch‘Jrly A. Gpllagher, CHair

Approved ass\.\u o Form:

' ( I
£S F. NOTTER AN
( rim Superintendent of Schools

SBBC - Riverdeep Agreement
Page 4 of 5 Pagces




FOR RIVERDEEP

Riverdeep, A Limited Liability Company
Name of Corporation or Agency

S

ATTEST:

, Secretary

: / -or- 7 ( ﬁ)

G g el o ol fea—
Wlmcss U ” d

/L >(ﬂu/w \{sbim’i:-

/ Wlmcs&
\M,

STATEOF  CALIFCANIA

COUNTY OF _Sap FRAMCIS CO

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 6L day of
JunNe .2007by _ KLASTEM MELLOR of
Name of Person

_Riverdeep, A Limited Liability Company_. on behalf of the corporation/agency.
Name of Corporation or Agency

HefShe 1s personally known to me or produced M4 as identification
and éidAdid not first take an oath. Type of ldentification

My Commission Expires:

AfRse 30,2007 . M }FM

Signature — Notary Public

Kevivw F. Prefrschczl
(SEAL) Printed Name of Notary

/SEE 37

Notary’s Commission No.

E
"2 COMM #1568377 =2
1 Notary Public - California 3
San FtaﬂCtSCO 00mtym-

SBBC - Riverdeep Agreement
Page 5 of 5 Pages




Attachment E
RIVERDEEP Contract

Scope of Work
1.0 Software Licenses
1.1  License Grant; Renewal and maintenance
For the term of this Amendment, Riverdeep will support and maintain the district-wide perpctual
licenses owned by SBBC for the Learning Village application including for teachers for use in

group instruction of students and shall support and maintain such software applications for the
following programs:

* Learning Village Instructional Organizer (perpetual licenses)

* Learning Village Platform Tools (perpetual licenses)

* Learning Village Portal Utilities (perpetual licenses)

In addition, RIVERDEEP will provide district-wide perpetual licenses to the following products,
support and services as part of SBBC’s ongoing improvement and implementation of the
Learning Village Instructional Organizer and the BEEP Teacher Portal for SBBC.

1.1.1 - RIVERDEEP will provide district-wide perpetual licenses for teachers for use in group
mstruction of students. For the term of the Amendment. Riverdeep will support and maintain the
district-wide perpetual license for teachers for usc in group instruction of students and shall
support and maintain such software applications for the following programs:

Destination Reading — Course 1: (K-1) | « Destination Math (K-9)

* Destination Reading — Course 2: (2-3) | = Riverdeep.net web access (K-12)

* Destination Reading — Course 3: (4-6) * Destination Science (when
available)

» Destination Reading — Course 4: (6-8) | » Destination Music (when
available)

* Gateway Logal Series (6-8) and * Edmark Series for Pre-K & K
Destination Logal (9-12)

1.1.2 The heenses for the Leaming Village application includes a district-wide license to use IBM’s
WebSphere middleware platform v.5.1 and DB2 v.8.2 database to support the teacher, licenses
under 1.1.1.

Riverdeep Agreement Page |




1.2

1.1.3

As otherwisc sct forth in the Agreement, RIVERDEEP will continue development support for
the Leaming Village application to correct application bugs by mutually agreed upon timelines
established in the project management process of the Agreement.

As set forth in the terms and conditions of the Agreement, RIVERDEEP shall continue
providing its standard support package consisting of phone support 1-888-327-2906 and email
support:  schoolsupport@niverdeep.net is available Monday through Friday 8:00 am to 5:00
pm CST. Web support is also available 24 hours a day at http://'support.riverdeep.net.

In cases of emergency or bug reporting, use process aligned to Bug Support Process outlined on
pages 14-15 of 4/20/04 agreement.

Upgrades and Enhancements

1.2.1

1.2.2

123

124

As such obligation is further set forth in the Agreement, RIVERDEEP will deliver to SBBC all
regularly scheduled product upgrades and enhancements completed for the Software during the
Term. A detailed process for installation and change management will be included in connection
with these license nights as part of this Agreement.

Upgrades and new features will be tested on staging servers before delivery of any Software to
the district. This staging environment will be maintained by District with the same versions of
WebSphere, DB2 and Leamning Village with a copy of the district’s content database.

Appropriate SBBC staff will be provided access to the BEEP Teacher Portal staging server for
testing purposes.

RIVERDEEP will advise SBBC of upgrade features, functionality, versions and proposed
deployment dates of product upgrades for all licensed software at least six months prior to
rclease for planning purposes. At least one time a year, RIVERDEEP will provide a product
roadmap for all licensed software of anticipated Upgrades for the coming year for planning

PUrposcs.

2.0 Application Services

21

Teacher Portal Services

RIVERDEEP will continue to provide the current level of service as defined in the
Agreement dated 4/20/04.  In addition. RIVERDEEP will:

2.1.1 If and when available provide the rights for previously licensed seats for tcachers to

download Destination Success Series modules to an iPod or similar devices as these
modules may be developed and may be made commercially available over the term of
the Agrccment

2.1.2 Provide the ability to view and/or hink from the Learning Village application to

outside media feeds which may include Podcasts, streaming video, RSS feeds and
other media content that may be developed by SBBC or procured in the future.

Riverdeep Agreement Page 2




2.1.3 Continue to work together with SBBC and publishers of district adopted textbooks to
incorporate their lesson plans into the Leaming Village application as per the
deliverables schedule.

2.1.4 Import existing and available learning plans into the appropriate instances of the
Teacher Portal.

2.1.5 Continue use of Riverdeep’s existing data import tool and deliver to SBBC a data
import tool when available to automate the moving of electronic content into the
Learning Village application as otherwise set forth in the Agreement.

2.1.6 Provide the capability for embedding specific discrete skill arcas with the capability of
choosing tutorials and corresponding workout lessons. within Learning Village
Instructional Organizer for the LMS 4.0 Destination Math and Reading Scries.

2.1.7 RIVERDEEP shall maintain current single sign-on process through credential vault for
the following applications that are currently part of the teacher portal including:

e Dell Learning Exchange

e FElluminate

e United Streaming

e Virtual Counselor

e Blackboard online course dehivery system
e [eamning Village Instructional Organizer
e Destination Math/Reading

e Apple Digital School

e Atomic Learning Library

2.1.8 For the term and as nceded by SBBC, Riverdeep shall assist when SBBC adds new 3™
party applications to the teacher portal single sign on as nceded until SBBC moves to
an enterprise level portal. RIVERDEEP will reasonably facilitate their integration,
including single sign on, into the teacher portal following procedures already
established for the current applications delincated in 2.1.7 above.

2.1.9 RIVERDEEP will make available to SBBC staff the following levels of data collection
and reporting for the Software on individual uscr accounts as otherwise set forth in the
Agreement. Thesc reports shall at a mimimum include the following with the first set
of reports available by December 2007:

e How many times per day, week, month and marking quarter an individual
and designated group (clementary. secondary) is signing on to the portal

e The applications being accessed by an individual user and/or group.

e Frequency of usage (hourly, daily, monthly. quarterly. and yearly) reports

Riverdeep Agreement Page 3




3.0 Training and Professional Development

The targeted SBBC stakeholders/users for the Broward Educational Enterprise Portal arc teachers
and administrators. SBBC’s target content for its program shall include but is not limited to:

*

Learning Village Basics including searching and navigating
Modifying and creating content using different templates
Attaching files and images

Using Learning Villages resources for classroom instruction
Learning Village Advanced including jurying lessons

Using Destination Reading/Math with digital devices

Creating courses and unit plans

RIVERDEEP shall provide training and professional development services on its software as sct forth
below, to assist SBBC in its goals with respect to the Broward Educational Enterprisc Portal:

3.1 Training Program

3.1.1

RIVERDEEP will provide a training plan, training and devclop training matcrials in
both print and electronic format, once a year throughout the term of the agreement.
Levels of training support shall be specifically contracted in this Amendment and the
Agreement.

RIVERDEEP will provide additional trainers as required for the continucd roll-out of
tcacher portal as needed to ensure full implementation and as determined by SBBC
projcct staff as may be mutually agreed.

End-user training will include SBBC specificed professional development requircments
for different delivery modes including face-to-face instruction, just in time learning,
interactive real time activities, and online courses.

RIVERDEEP and SBBC will work together to produce video tutorials and/or podcast
video tutorials on BEEP Teacher portal that will be used for professional development.
The content produced will be placed by SBBC on its content management systems.

RIVERDEEP and SBBC will work together to develop courses including face-to-face
mnstruction, online courses and video tutorials and/or podcast vidco tutorials accessible
through the BEEP Teacher Portal that shows teachers how to use the BEEP Portal.
The content produced will be placed by SBBC on its content management systems.

School-based staff development according to a Training Plan and Schedule agreed and
approved between RIVERDEEP and SBBC.

Electronic documentation of SBBC training programs, including screen shots, will
become the property of SBBC and as such SBBC can re-use and modify as nceded.
Digitized video format must follow SBBC standards.

Training Plan will include follow-up as required by SBBC’s HRD staff development
guidclines.

SBBC training materials, both print and clectronic/digital format. are the property of
SBBC and can be re-used or modified as nceded.

Riverdeep Agreement Page 4




3.2 Technical Staff Training — Knowledge Transfer Process

3.2.1 RIVERDEEP will assist SBBC in developing a training plan for SBBC technical staff
so that staff can support and continue the project beyond the term of the agreement
(knowledge transfer process).

3.2.2 RIVERDEEP will recommend specific training courses and opportunitics for SBBC

technical and project staft that supports the training plan leading to knowledge transfer.

4.0 Project Management Services

RIVERDEEP will continue to provide a full-time, on-site project manager and a part-time focused
cducational consultant to manage the implementation of this Agreement. The RIVERDEEP Project
Manager will serve as coordinator of all project activities and as liaison with all project participants
within SBBC and RIVERDEEP. This individual will also oversee the day-to-day activitics related to the
performance of this Agreement. The purpose of this project management service is to provide technical
direction and control for RIVERDEEP staff, and to provide a framcwork for project planning,
communications, reporting, and all procedural and contractual activity.

4.1

Project Manager Roles and Responsibilitics

RIVERDEEP Project Manager will:

4.1.1

4.1.2

4.1.5
4.1.6

4.1.7

Serve as a counterpart to the SBBC Project Managers, who have similar roles
governing the SBBC responsibilities.

Continue current work processes including regularly scheduled meetings, project
updates, conference calls, technical training, and issuc rcsolution through the
RIVERDEEP project manager

Review and provide oversight of the contractual responsibilities of both parties in
conjunction with the SBBC Project Managers.

Maintain project communications between RIVERDEEP and SBBC through the
SBBC Project Managers.

Establish documentation and production standards for all project dcliverables.

Update project plan in a manner consistent with SBBC standard business practices for
project management to include timelines, milestones, implementation steps, and task
completion status on a weekly basis.

Manage all project tracking and reporting such as:
A. Review project tasks, schedules, and resources and make changes or additions, as

appropriate.

B. Measure and evaluate progress against the Project Plan with the SBBC Project
Managers.

C. Work with the SBBC Project Managers to address and resolve deviations from the
Project Plan, subject to change order processes.

D. Conduct regularly scheduled project status meetings.

Riverdeep Agreement Page 5




E.

Prepare and submit Bi-Weekly Status Reports to BEEP Steering Committee.

4.1.8 Coordinate and manage the activities of all RIVERDEEP staff.

4.1.9 Using the issues escalation process, ensure resolution according to mutually agreed
upon timelines.

4.1.10 Manage curriculum lesson plan imports as otherwise set forth in the Agreement.

4.1.11 Monitor and assist with Learning Village content development within the scope of the
Agreement.

4.2 Joint Responsibilities

4.2.1 Both parties will:

A.

B.

Ensurc that its staff is available to provide such assistance as is reasonably
required for the successful completion of the project.

Ensure that 1its staff has the appropriate skills and experience. If any RIVERDEEP
staff fails to perform as required and determined by SBBC staff, RIVERDEEP will
make suitable additional or alternative staff available.

4.2.2 SBBC will:

A.

Provide all information and materials reasonably required to enable RIVERDEEP
to provide the Scrvices. SBBC agrees that all information disclosed or to be
disclosed to RIVERDEEP is and will be true, accurate and not misleading in any
material respect.

. Ensure 1t has appropriate agreements in place with third partics to cnable

RIVERDEEP to perform the Services under this Agreement, where SBBC is using
or providing RIVERDEEP with third party information, support or materials for a
project.

Provide access to staff with reasonable knowledge of 3rd party applications that
form part of this project, reasonable meaning adequate knowledge to facilitate
integration tasks.

Unless specifically agreed to otherwise, SBBC will be responsible for the
management of the third parties and the quality of their input and work, except to
the extent RIVERDEEP specifically agrees.

Riverdeep Agreement

Page 6




0140 L 38eq woweIdy daapiaaiy
Surugis
L00T "ST dung 10BHUOD Y dAdAYIAR 2 % M-2id 10) saLIag ieulpy
Buiugis (sasudo1] [emadiad) samjun
L00T ‘Sz auny 12BIU0D 1Y JAAQIAALY jeuod adeiA Sunued
Suiugis (sasuaoiy jemadiad) sjoo ],
L0QT ‘g7 dunf Penuod Iy d330¥dAd uwopie|d a3e([1A Suruiea]
Furugis (sasu00y] [emyadiad) 1ez1uedi0
£00T ‘Sz auny 10RIIU0D 1Y JAATUAATY jeuononysuf agey|1A Suiuies]
Juiuis
L00T "sTaunp 10BHUOD 1Y dJ4A¥dAN (6-31) B uoneunsa
dlqe|ieay
J[qelIBAY USYM uat Ay JAAAUTATY JISNA] UONBUNSA(]
sqeleAy
a[qe[IeAY Uy uat A JAAqQUTA 30UDS UOLEUNLSI(]
Buuds (Z1-6) |8307] uonEULSA(] pUk
L00T ‘Sz auny 1OBU0D 1Y JdA9QydALd (8-9) sou1ag {eFoT Aemaien)
Juudis (8-9) ' 3sI0)
L00T ‘sT duny 1PBHUOS Y dAHAYIATY Buipeay uoheunsQ
Jutugis (9-p) € 9smo)
L00T ‘Sz aung 108HU0 1Y dATAYaATY Juipuey uoneunsaQ
Suudis (¢-7) iz asino)
L00T ‘ST aung 108U 1Y dA9QYdARd Fuipeay uoneunsa(]
uondILIsul
Fuudis (1-)) i1 9s4n0) dnoid 1o} suspnis 7 s1aoOeI | 104
1007 "ST dun( JOBIU0D 1Y dFAau3ARY Suipeay] uoneunsag asua0ory [ejadiog aptm-1oLsiq ||
Buudis
00°000°006% L00T ‘0€ dunp PR-LUD IV $3SHAI] 2ILM}OS ']

IMPIYIS JudwWAR PUE JqRINAIPRG ('S




01 Jo g a3eq szl y doapioary
ey pue Surpeay
a|qeiEAR UdYM pUR uoneulsa(] 1o} ajqedes
uonajdwo)) uodp agl da4QydAald peojumop QOd| ap1a0id e
2|qE[IBAR UAYM pUT S|4 932108tp Suippaquua
uonajduwio) uodn ag.l JA9auaAn 10} $]00} 3L} OPIAOL]
L00T 100} Jodun eyep e apraoid pue
‘] Jaquuaoa(] Aq pue sj00y 1odwir viep s daspioary
uonadwo)) uodn) adgl dAFQUAALY 40 osn uNSIXd 2NUBLOD) e
K|lenuue afe(1A Suiwiea o sue|d
uons|duio) uodn aga.l d9AAUaAnLI u0ssa) JooqIxa) djelodiodu] e
Spagy
J|qe|IEAR UdYm pue eipati apisino o3 uoneajdde
uona|dwio)y uodn adi REEleR EVNE'| aBefjIA FUILIL T YUIMALA e S3IIAIDG |BLIO 1aYoRd ] |7
00°EEE°EES 6007 ‘o€ dungp
00°EEE°EES 8007 ‘o€ dung
00°FEEEES L00T ‘0g dunp $991A198 uonednddy ¢'z
FuiuSis wodai
L00TZ ‘sz aunf 10BJU00 1Y d39a9IATY wawnosaua Jwiders Lppepend) e
alqejieAy sprodal sieys fenuue pue
L00T ‘ST aunf usym dA9AY9dA JustedUeyud pue sapeisdn e sjuawadueyuy pue sapesddn z7|
guiugis
L00T ‘ST sunyp JORIUOD 1Y JAATUAATY (71-31) 88900y qapy dOOPIAIY




0130 6 28ed JuowaaIRy daapioaly
J3us Jeoluyo?)
Ajjenuuy JIAAYIAN Nggs 10 weidosd Suiuier] e
uonEIuAUINOOP
Ajpenuuy JI9QUAALY sassaoold [eotuyda] e
2Je1s [edluydal $$2001] Jajsuer] a8pajmouy]
Ajjenuuy JAFAUAATY 0ggs 1oj uepd Jurures] e — Furuiedj yeis (eotuydd] 7'¢
sjewno) ajdyynu
Ajfenuuy JHITUAALI ul swessosd Juiuied) asn-pusy e
$|ELI0IN} 02PIA
Ajenuuy JTHAYAAL 1SEOPO ] 10 FUILIED| DIWOIY e
JeuLo)
[endip/o1u04309)2 pue jund
Aljenuuy JdAFqU9AL yjoq ur sjeudjew Sululely e
layealay)
A|lenuue pue
L00T sndny
Aq onp uerd
Fuiurery 18114 JdI3Q¥aAN ueld Suiwesy e spaaN Swuer) ¢
00°000°001$ 6007 ‘0€ &g
00°000°001$ 8007 ‘0€ Al Jusmdopaasg
00°600°001$ LOOT “0€ ounp [euOISSaj0I 4 pue Sumed | '¢
L00T
1aquiaoa(g
Aq d|qe|ieae
spodad sIsA[eue pue
A[auend) Jo1as sy dI9ay9Ad yodar afesn Aoienb opiaci] e
J[qe[lBAR USYM pUR feod Joyoes) 2y 0)
uonajdwo)) uodn aglL dIAAWIALY suoneoijdde Lued | ¢ mou ppy e
ssaooud uo
Suio8uQ agl JHAQATALY -ufis 9)fuIs Juand wEwIBN e




0134001 28ed wawealdy doaplaary
00°000°00+'1$ 1DVHINOD A0 '1VLOL
A[eam-1g dIIQU9ATY suodai ssasSoid Apeam-1g
suodal surpawy
Aporend) JdIAAQYAAR pue sauo01sajitt 199foly
SPIEpURIS SUONHEDUNWILIOD
Ajrenuuy JAAQUAAL puE uoIEIUAWNIO(]
1a8euewt
SuoguQ d33QN9AN y02(oad oy1s-u0 auwin-|ng
sapiqIsuodsay
Alenuuy JAAAQUAALY ueyd yoafoad pajieye pue sajoy JaSeuey 102fos] |'p
00°EEE°EES 6007 ‘o€ Ao
00°€EE'EES 8007 ‘0€ Aing
00'PEEEES L002 o€ aunp $IIAIIG JudUIFvuR 190l0ag O'p




"saoko1dwa Jonsi( [T pue ‘sjuaied ‘SIOIRISTUIUPE ‘SJUIPNIS ‘SIAYIEI)
10j sso00e ap1aoid [1m [euod osudioue oy 0107 Aq rerod asudiajua oy Jo uonediuoo 103 auT[aw) puE $AA103[qo 98uei-uo oy sapraoid ¢-11
[e08 A3ojouyo9) 10§ ued o139je1s oy} ‘10AdMOY ‘Teuod 194oed) JHH{ JUALMo 3y} Jo uoisuedxa pue Juawdo[aAdp Y} SANUIIUOD JORIU0D ST 9ION

L0/61/9 SunesIN preog [00YdS ‘T we] epusdy

(0000019)

Krewnrxorddy soperddn

IOAIOS 1OJ 9IEMPIRY [RUONIPPY

Juawdoraaap

"KIOAT[P duI| [euoIssajoId pue ‘uonerSTUTWIPe
-Uo pue Auepesy 10load “yustudoreasp | 0107 Aq [euod
drysiopea "Bururea] A[1eg JUSIUOD J0J ST} JJels snjd asudioyus
‘syjuow e1A Juawrdopeasp 3 pue “y-o1d ue ydnoxyy
¢ Arorewurxordde LT1dDe J3e1s sopnjour ‘OISNUI ‘90UsIos 000°00%°1¢ T8I0 Je2 X -€ suoneorjdde
oxel [Iim A1rdde OS]y ‘9IeM}JOs ‘sonjEwIRY)ew [euoneisdo pue
YoTyMm ‘uorieonpyg Suiseyoinge Uo sIoyoed) | ‘BuUIpeal sassaIppe (000°001%) [euonIoNIISUI
Arewri pue S1de | uIRI AISNONUIIUOD wnnoLImn) $oo1A105 uoneorddy | sseooe 01 9[qe
ssourpeay [ooyds | 1do wnnorun)e Jjeis ABojounos) "SPA/U IP[NILLIND aq TIm sIosn
UM UOTJRUIPIO0D SONIIIO)) [BHOd [BUOTIOTLIISUT Sjuapnis (000°00€$) wowdopPad | 1TV :¢-11 [eo8
axrmbar M PUB WN[NOLUND 0} 218MYOS JeuorssajoiJ/Sururer], ynm sugiy
9JEMYOS SOLIOS "LTID pue ‘uonIppe sudie pue — A3ojourpay,

JIewipg MON | DV ‘Jels Iomuog uf “joenuod oy} | ‘sejepdn ‘sojenyeas (000°001%)
‘pajuswardunr | ‘oaptunuo)) fepod | Jo wed se pepnjour -21 A[snonurjuod S90IAIRS JuomaSeueRIA 10901 "s[eon)
Apuoimd | “ydo( win[noLun)) a1e sao1Alas | 1do(] wnnowun)) o18a1enS
aIe S3L10g £q pamoraal uswdofaaap Y00z Ul (000°006$) RsIq
uonRUIISS(J pue Sem JuowooISe Teuorssajorg | uedeq jeyl 1oefoxd spusuIaduByUY/sopeIdd | [[e yim SuSiy
a3eqIA Surures papuswe STy, pue Sururer}, Jo uonenunuo) 29 sosuaoI] reryading — PLYSIq

uonenjeayq
NO-110Y SS9001J MOIADY Sururer], wnnoLLmy) (0DL) diyssumQ Jo 150D 18101, s[eon

ADOTONHOIL JO4 NV'1d DIDALVILS OL INANNDI'TV ANV NOILLVN'TVAT dAHQIAAIT




